

NO. H044087

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

Anthony Evangelista, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

Robert W. Duggan, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents,

Sean J. Griffith,
Objector-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Santa Clara County Superior Court,
The Hon. Peter H. Kirwan, Case No. 1-15-CV-278055

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT SEAN J. GRIFFITH

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank (Cal. Bar No. 196332)
*Anna St. John (*pro hac vice*)
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(917) 327-2392
ted.frank@cei.org
anna.stjohn@cei.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Sean Griffith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Appealability	10
Standard of Review	10
Introduction	11
Statement of Facts	15
A. Deal litigation is filed in the vast majority of mergers without proper legal standards disfavoring disclosure-only settlements.	15
B. AbbVie and Pharmacyclics announce acquisition, and plaintiff shareholders file a class action within days.	16
C. Pharmacyclics files a Recommendation Statement with the SEC.	17
D. The settling parties execute a memorandum of understanding; class members get supplemental disclosures, and class attorneys get a six-figure fee.	17
E. Pharmacyclics files Supplemental Disclosures with the SEC.....	18
1. Financial Analyses Performed by J.P. Morgan and Centerview (Supp. Discl. ¶¶ 3-18)	19
2. Management’s Financial Projections (Supp. Discl. ¶ 2)	27
F. Pharmacyclics shareholders approve the merger.	28
G. The parties execute the Settlement and seek preliminary approval.....	29
H. The superior court grants preliminary approval and approves an amended class notice following plaintiffs’ inaccurate description of the Supplemental Disclosures.	29
I. Plaintiffs move for final approval of the Settlement.	31
J. Class member Sean J. Griffith objects.....	32
K. In reply, plaintiffs file a declaration from a purported financial expert.	33
L. The court holds a fairness hearing and approves the Settlement.	33
M. The superior court issues final judgment, and Griffith intervened and filed a timely appeal.....	35
Preliminary Statement.....	35

Argument.....	36
I. Disclosure-only settlements are disfavored and subject to close judicial scrutiny to combat the recognized incentive problem of class-action settlements.....	36
II. The superior court abused its discretion and erred as a matter of law by approving the “disclosure settlement.”	40
A. The superior court erred in approving the Settlement based on its conclusion that the Supplemental Disclosures provided any value to the class; those disclosures are immaterial as a matter of law.	41
1. Data Underlying the Financial Advisors’ Analyses.....	43
2. Data Underlying Management’s Financial Projections (Supplemental Disclosure ¶ 2)	51
B. The superior court did not independently analyze the Settlement; its analysis was deficient as a matter of law.....	52
C. The superior court erred by concluding that the Settlement could be approved despite a broad release of claims never pursued by plaintiffs.....	53
III. The superior court abused its discretion in awarding class counsel excessive fees because the Settlement achieved no value for the shareholder class.	55
IV. Griffith’s counsel should be awarded attorneys’ fees if his arguments are successful in whole or part in this appeal.	58
Conclusion.....	58
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to California rule of court 8.204.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> (Del. 1980) 413 A.2d 876	42
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> (3d Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 163	57
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 654 F.3d 935.....	37
<i>Braude v. Automobile Club of S. Cal.</i> (1986) 178 Cal. App. 3d 994.....	42
<i>Bushansky v. Remy Int’l, Inc.</i> (S.D. Ind. 2017) 262 F. Supp. 3d 742.....	46, 47
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. McAfee, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 292.....	36
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145.....	11
<i>Clark v. Am. Residential Servs.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785.....	37, 40, 53
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012, No. 09-cv-0045) 2012 WL 3854501	35
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> (Del. Ch. 2010) 7 A.3d 487	44
<i>Consumer Cause, Inc. v. Mrs. Gooch’s Natural Food Markets, Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 387	58
<i>In re Consumer Privacy Cases</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 545	56
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 713.....	37
<i>Dunk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794.....	36, 37

<i>Duran v. Obesity Research Institute, LLC</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 635	40
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007, C.A. No. 1577-VCP) 2007 WL 4292024	43, 44
<i>Griffith v. Quality Distribution, Inc.</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Jul. 13, 2018, No. 2D17-3160) --So. 3d--, 2018 WL 3403537	39
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260.....	58
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 716 F.3d 1173.....	57
<i>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 116.....	10, 36, 37, 40, 53
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Int'l</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480.....	39
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012, C.A. No. 7197-VCP) 2012 WL 681785.....	44, 52
<i>In re OPENLANE, Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011, C.A. No. 6849-VC) 2011 WL 4599662	49
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1994) 852 F. Supp. 1437	43
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 772 F.3d 778.....	35
<i>Pipefitters Local No. 636 Defined Benefit Plan v. Oakley, Inc.</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1542.....	38, 43, 48, 49, 50, 52, 56
<i>In re Pure Resources, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> (Del. Ch. 2002) 808 A.2d 421	43, 51
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 768 F.3d 622.....	56
<i>In re Riverbed Tech. Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015, C.A. No. 10484-VCG) 2015 WL 5458041.....	57

<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> (Del Ch. Ct. 2011) 65 A.3d 1116.....	42, 55, 56
<i>Shane Group v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> (6th Cir. 2016) 825 F.3d 299.....	53
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> (Del. 2000) 750 A.2d 1170.....	41, 51
<i>Sobel v. Hertz</i> (D. Nev. June 27, 2011, No. 3:06-cv-00545) 2011 WL 2559565.....	57
<i>True v. Am. Honda Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2010) 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052.....	37
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 438.....	41
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> (Del. Ch. 2016) 129 A.3d 884....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 32, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 54
<i>Villari v. Mozilo</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1470.....	36
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> (7th Cir. 2016) 832 F.3d 718.....	38, 39
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531.....	10
<i>Zucker v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 2001) 265 F.3d 171.....	42
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 382.....	29
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 387(a).....	10, 35
Cal. Corp. Code § 2116.....	32, 36

Court Rules

California Rule of Court 3.76929
California Rule of Court 8.20460

Other Authorities

4 Newberg on Class Actions
 § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)37

4 Newberg on Class Actions
 § 11:42 (4th ed. 2009)37

Cadwalader,
 Client & Friends Memo, *2017 Year in Review: Corporate Governance Litigation & Regulation* (Jan. 9, 2018) 13, 15

Coffee,
 What’s Really Happening in Securities Litigation? A Tale of Two Bars
 (Mar. 14, 2018) N.Y.L.J 13

Cox,
 How Understanding the Nature of Corporate Norms Can Prevent Their Destruction by Settlements
 (2016) 66 Duke L.J. 50155

Easterbrook & Fischel,
 Mandatory Disclosure and the Protection of Investors
 (1984) 70 Va. L.Rev. 669.....42

Erickson,
 The Gatekeepers of Shareholder Litigation
 (2017) 70 Okla. L.Rev. 237 12, 13

Estes,
 Critics hit law firms’ bills after class-action lawsuits
 (Dec. 17, 2016) Boston Globe.....35

Fisch, Griffith & Solomon,
 Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform
 (2015) 93 Tex. L.Rev. 557, 558-59 15, 41, 42

Folger, <i>How do I calculate the P/E ratio of a company?</i> (April 16, 2018) Investopedia	46
Furbush, <i>Silicon Valley Court Signals Increased Scrutiny of Disclosure-Only Settlements of Merger Objection Litigation</i> (Oct. 9, 2017).....	38, 39
Haims & Beha, <i>Recent Decisions Show Courts Closely Scrutinizing Fee Awards in M&A Litigation Settlements</i> (2013)	12
Jeffries, <i>The Plaintiffs' Lawyer's Transaction Tax: The New Cost of Doing Business in Public Company Deals</i> (2014) 11 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 55	12
Jones, <i>A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits</i> (Oct. 31, 2011) WALL ST. J.....	35
Korsmo & Myers, <i>The Structure of Stockholder Litigation: When do the Merits Matter</i> (2015) 75 Ohio St. L.J. 829	11
Liptak, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> (Aug. 13, 2013) N.Y. TIMES.....	35
Woolner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Merger Suits Often Mean Cash for Lawyers, Zero for Investors</i> (Feb. 16, 2012) Bloomberg.....	15
